MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ILLINOIS HISTORIC PRESERVATION AGENCY AND KANE COUNTY FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE SIXTH STREET SCHOOL LOCATED IN GENEVA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, Kane County, Illinois has consulted with the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHPA) concerning the proposed demolition of the Sixth Street School located in Geneva, Illinois and

WHEREAS, the IHPA has determined that the proposed undertaking will adversely affect the Sixth Street School, a building that has been determined eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP); and

WHEREAS, both parties mutually agree that there is no prudent or feasible alternative to the project as originally proposed, and

NOW, THEREFORE, Kane County and IHPA agree that the following measures shall be implemented to mitigate the adverse effect of this undertaking on the Sixth Street School building.

STIPULATIONS

Kane County shall ensure that the following measures are carried out.

- Kane County shall retain the services of an architectural historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior's Standards to conduct an architectural survey and update the National Register of Historic Places nominations for the Geneva Historic District (local), the North Geneva Historic District (NRHP 3/25/1982), and the Central Geneva Historic District (NRHP) 9/10/1979).
- The architectural historian will consult with the National Register of Historic Places staff at IHPA and with the Geneva Historic Preservation Commission concerning the methods employed during the survey, and on the format and content of the National Register form(s).
- 3. The architectural historian will present the results of the survey to IHPA and to the Illinois Historic Sites Advisory Council for approval prior to the submission of the NRHP form(s) to the National Park Service for final approval.
- Kane County will ensure that the survey and all submissions to the IHPA are completed within one calendar year of the acceptance of this Memorandum of Agreement.
- Demolition of the Sixth Street School may occur upon the acceptance of a contract between Kane County and the architectural historian selected to conduct the survey.

Execution of this Memorandum of Agreement and implementation of its terms evidences that Kane County has taken into account the effects of the proposed undertaking and is in compliance with the Illinois State Agency Historic Resources Preservation Act (20 ILCS 3420).

Dass	05/29/1	~
Illinois Historic Preservation Agency	Date	_
Chi. Lay	5-25-1	5
Kane County	Date	•